

No. 16-780

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EKATERINA SCHOENEFELD,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of New York, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF
PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY LAWYERS
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RONALD C. MINKOFF
TYLER MAULSBY
FRANKFURT KURNIT
KLEIN & SELZ, P.C.
488 Madison Avenue
10th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10022
(212) 980-0120
rminkoff@fkks.com

JOEL D. BERTOCCHI
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY E. DAVIS
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP
222 North LaSalle Street
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 704-3000
jbertocchi@hinshawlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Association of Professional Responsibility Lawyers

January 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ALLOW THE COURT TO CON- SIDER WHETHER THE SECOND CIRCUIT MISREAD <i>McBURNEY</i> TO REQUIRE A PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES PLAINTIFF TO PROVE “PROTECTIONIST INTENT” BEFORE REQUIRING THE STATE TO JUSTIFY A FACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY LAW...	8
II. NEW YORK’S PURPORTED JUSTI- FICATIONS FOR DISPARATE TREAT- MENT UNDER SECTION 470 ARE NOT REASONABLE IN THE WORLD OF MODERN LEGAL PRACTICE	11
III. THIS CASE RAISES SIGNIFICANT ISSUES REGARDING STATE REGU- LATION OF NONRESIDENT ATTOR- NEYS.....	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987).....	6, 17
<i>Kleinsmith v. Shertlief</i> , 571 F.3d 1033, 1038 (10th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Matter of Gordon v. Committee on Character and Fitness</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 266 (1979).....	3
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1709 (2013)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Schoenefeld v. State of New York</i> , 748 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Schoenefeld v. Schneiderman</i> , 821 F.3d 273 (2d. Cir. 2016) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Schoenefeld v. State</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 22 (2015).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Schoenefeld v. State of New York</i> , 907 F.Supp.2d 252 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4
<i>Sup. Ct. of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 271 (1985)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Sup. Ct. of Va. v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Tolchin v. Sup. Ct. of N.J.</i> , 111 F.3d 1099 (3d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385, 396 (1945)	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES	
The Privileges and Immunities Clause, U.S. Const., Article IV, § 2, cl. 1.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rule 5.5, Model Rules of Professional Conduct	2, 13, 19, 20
Rule 8.5(a) Model Rules of Professional Conduct	13
N.Y. Jud. Law § 470	<i>passim</i>
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 520.13(a)	6, 12
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 523.2	20
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1500.22(a)	13
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1840	13
Del Supr. Ct. R. 12(a)(1)	16
N.Y. Civ. Pract. L. & Rules 2103(b)	12
Utah Code Ann. § 57-1-21(a)(i)	16
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
<i>Annotated Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> (6th ed.) 453 (American Bar Assoc. 2007)	19
Assoc. of the Bar of City of N.Y., Committee on Professional Ethics, <i>Ethics Op. 2014-2</i> (2014)	17, 18
Atty. Reg. Unit, New York State Unified Ct. Sys. Office of Ct. Admin., <i>Location of Registered New York Attys. as of the End of Calendar Year 2016</i>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
R. Alvarado, Jr. and M. Wapnick, <i>Telephonic Court Appearances: Reduce Litigation Costs the Easy Way</i> , 25 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 34 (2006).....	14
Cal. Ethics Op. 2012-184 (2012)	19
S. Gillers, R. Simon, A. Pearlman & D. Remus, <i>Regulation of Lawyers: Standards and Statutes</i> (Wolters Kluwer 2017 ed.)	20
R. Hanson, L. Olson, K. Stuart & M. Thornton, <i>Telephone Hearings in Civil Trial Courts: What Do Attorneys Think?</i> , 66 <i>Judicature</i> 408 (1983)	14
Ill. St. Bar Op. 12-09 (2012)	19
B.S. Meierhoefer, <i>Business by Phone in the Federal Courts</i> (Federal Judicial Center 1983)	14
R. Minkoff, <i>Ball of Confusion: Practicing from Your Second Home in Another State</i> , Experience (August/September 2016).....	16
G.A. Munnecke, <i>Multijurisdictional Practice of Law: Recent Developments in the National Debate</i> , 27 <i>J. LEGAL PROF.</i> 91(2002)	2
N.C. St. Bar Op. 10 (2005)	19
NYSBA Committee on Professional Ethics, <i>Ethics Op. 1025</i> (2014)	18
Penn. St. Bar <i>Ethics Op. 2010-200</i> (2010)...	19
